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CENTOAL AOniNISTRATIWE TRIBUNAL PRINCIPAL BENCH

OA No .'80 9/99 .—j. ■

Neu Delhi: this the Jk day of Oanua ry , 200 1.

HON'BLE nR.,S.R.ADlGE,\/ICE CHAIRMAN(a).

HON'BLE DR.A.A/EdAUALLI,member (o)

D.P,.3ainV

BA-6A, ODA Flat,
Munirka','
Neu Dalhi-67 .....Applicant,

5)pii'cant in person]!

\Je tsus

Union of India,
through the

SB cretary-,'

Ministry of U ter Resources,
Shram Shakti Bhauan,

0  Neu Delhi-1 ... .Respon'den ts.'

(By Advyocate: Shri A. K. Bharduaj)

order

S .R .Adiqe.WC (a) ;

Applicant impugns the disciplinary authority's

order dated 5,^12.'97 (Annexure-', 1); the o3:'der dated

1 4.1 2."98 (Annexu re-2) and the order dated 22.*3.'91

(AnnBXUre-9) initiating disciplinary proceedings against

him.'' He claims complete exoneration from the charges

^  uith consequential benefitS'.^

2. Applicant uas proceeded against dep artr en tally

under Rule 14 CCS(CCA) Rules,1 965 v/ide Memo dated

22.''3.'91 (An nexure-9) on the charge that during 198 6

uhile uorking as Director CUC, Neu Delhi, he failed to

maintain asbolute integrity and conducted himself in a

manner unbecoming of a Go \/ti' servant, in that he

endorsed chequB No.29636l dated 1 3.'5.86 for fe.2858/-

issued in the name of Shri A.K.'Bajaj in his oun name

and got the same credited in his oun saving bank account

No,'504048, Syndicate Bank, R.K.purara, Neu Delhi.'
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3;i In the statement of imputation of misconduct

in support of the Article of Charge, it uias mentioned

that applicant uhile.uorking as Director,C'JC during

1 98 6 uas requested by the Thoubal Project authorities

flanipur to v/isit their project and render ad\/iceJ

An Air ticket for the journey of Shri A.K.'Bajaj, Deputy

Di rector^'CyC for the journey Delhi ,-Imp hal- Delhi

bearing No,''06460l7 uas received from Imphal uhich uas

notpurchased officially from the Project authorities.'

The tour scheduled for Rarch,1 98 6 of applicant and

Shri Bajaj could not materialise due to some official

reasons and uas postponed.^ Meanuhile Shri Bajaj uas.

transferred from the Directora-tp and the ticket remained

in applicant's custody»' Applicant urote a letter to

Indian Airlines CRA» Neu Delhi enclosing the a foresaid

ticket for refund through crossed draftv> This application

uas submitted by Shri K.K.Sriv/as EAD CUC on Hjs.SiS, On

the basis of this request, an order cheque bearing

No 296361 dated 13.^6,8 6 for Rs.^2 8 58/-in favour of

Shri A.-'k.'Bajaj uas issued by Indian Airlines and

received by Shri Srivas on l3.'6.fe6 itself and handed

over to applicant;! On 2 6,^6,8/6 appli can t deposited the

aforesaid cheque in his S.B.Account No.'5O4O40 in Syndicate

Bank, R.K.Puram by making endorsement in his favour by

forging the signature of Shri Bajaj and attesting the

sam e;!

4/ The Commissioner Projects, (Ministry of Water

resources, uho uas appointed as the Inquiry Officer in

his r eport dated 25;!9,'93 (pages 11 ̂ 120 of theOA) held

that applicant had acted in undue haste in getting

the cheque amounting to f^y2858/- issued in Shri Baj^j's
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name deposited in his own S. B. A cco un t.' It uas also clear

that applicant had endorsed the cheque himself in his oun

fav/our and attested Shri Bajaj's signature in anticipation

of his signing';^ Ultimately the cheque uas not got

signed by Shri Bajaj and deposited uithout proper

authorisation of the payge,' furthermore all this

transaction uas not in Shri Bajaj's knouledge. Normally

such a cheque should have been rejected by the Bank,'

but in this case, despite the infirmities it uas credited

in applicant's S.B,Account,^ Since the money transaction

related to private resources, in as much as the money

for Shri Bajaj's ticket had b een furnished through the

^  private resources of one Shri Braja rtani Singh, the

question of maintaining absolute integrity did not arise',

as Govt.' flinds uere not involved',' but applicant's actions

uere highly irregular and shoued casual and careless

handling of financial matters, and the charge that he

had acted in a manner unbecoming of a Go vtJ servant stood
I

i

substantiated • Hence the charge against applicant

uas partially provedo'

B."- A copy of the Inquiry Officer's report uas

furnished to applicant vide Ofl dated 6,^4.94 for

representation, if any,'

6,'' rieanuhile as applicant had rrdt'tired on superannuatim

on 31 .'5,^92, the proceedings had been converted into one

under Bu-ie 9 CCS(Pension) Rules.

7^ Applicant thereupon submitted his representation,

upon consideration of uhich the disciplinary authcrity

disagreed uith the findings of the Inquiry Officer, and

held the charge as proved.^ The reason for the disagreement

uith 1,0's findings uere communicated to applicant vide

K.



!L

- 4 -

ON da ted 1 9.'6,^95 giv/ing applicant an opportunity

to represent against the disciplinary author! ty-*s

findings.

8,^ Applicant submitted his representation on
— A rJi

7.7.-95 Upon consideration of uhich^^lso consideration

of other materials on record and after consultation uith

UpSC f the impugned order dated 5.1 2. 97 imposing a 20 ̂

withholding of applicant's pension | for a period of 3 years

9^ Ue ha\/e heard applicant in person and Shri A.K.'

Bharduaj for respondents, Shri K.B.S.Rajan who appeared

on behalf of applicant later, was permitted to file

written submissions which have been taken on record.^

10'^ The stand taken by/ on behalf of applicant is

that Shri Bajaj*s Air ticket had been paid for by

Shri Braja Nani Singh, Executive Engineer, Thoubal

Project from his own sources and had b^n received from

Nanipur. At Shri Bajaj*s reqiUP st^applicant took the

ticket back with him to Nanipur to return it to the

Project authorities, but they informed him that the

Air ticket could be refunded only in Oelhi.i Accordingly

applicant paid Shri Braj Nani Singh the money for tfie

O  ticket, and Upon his return to Delhi after having

performed the tour to Nanipur, he approached the

Airlines' authorities for refund upon which they issued

a cheque for fe.'28'58/- in the name of Shri Bajaj.' Applicant

contends that as Shri Bajaj uas on leave, he waited for

I

his return, so that he could affix his signature on

•the reverse of the cheque to enable him to credit it to

his own account after it was endorsed in his name.

Applicant a\yers that upon Shri Bajaj's return from lea\je,

./I
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he requested one of his cxjlleague to obtain Shfi Bajaj^s

signature on ths cheque and then deposit the.same in

his own account in Syndicate Bank, R.^'K.'Puram It

has been contended that non-involvement of public

money having been proved, the contrary visU taken by

the disciplinary authority is based on no evidence^* the
forged signature of Shri Bajaj as alleged in the

chargesheet has been disp"Bo^ed,-Since there uas no

signature of Shri Bajaj on the cheque; the prosecution

evidence itself brought out the fact of return by

applicant of the money to Shri Braja Rani Singh, tine

contention that the ticket should have been returned to

Shri Bajaj or that the letter to the bank for issue of

the cheque at applicant's home address should not have

been uritten is beyond the scope of the chargejand if

anything , the p reponderan ce of probability in the

present case goes in favour of applicant's innocencfeJ

11.' Ue have considered these contention carefully,'

12. There is merit in the disciplina^ authority's

impugnsi order dated 5i'l2,^97 that a Govt,^ servant is

expected to maintain absolute integrity at all times

and whether it is of public funds or private funds, is

Q  not of significance. Even if for a moment we accept

that only private funds were involved , the fact that

applicant credited a cheque^ made ou t in the name of

Shri Bajaj^to his own S.'B^'' account without as much as

informing Shri Bajaj^does display not only a lack of

in tegri ty^ but is also conduct unb ecoming of a Qovt,'

servant;' The fact that Shri Bajaj uas not kept in the

picture about the ofA,cheque made out in his

name into applicant's account, i| borne out by Shri Bajaj's

examination-in-chief dated 6,^5.92 (Annex ure-IB) wherein

he has stated that till he saw the cheque from SBI in
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Augustjl 987, applicant had not talked to him about the

same.' This testimony has remained unshakem in cross-

examination.'

13.^ It is therefore clear that this not a case of

no euidence,' Applicant has raised the plea of delay

in concluding the OE,* This delay cannot be said to be

unexplained and delay alone is not sufficient ground to

warrant judicial in ter\/en tion, uhen applicant is found

to b e guilty as charged.^ Appl i can t ua s , gi ven full

Opportunity to defend himself, and it cannot be said

that there has been any inf9n:mity in the conduct of

proceedings uhich has prejudiced applicant in his

defence.' The impugned orders have also been passed by

the authority competent to pass the same;^

14.' Under the circunstance, ue find no illegality,

impropriety or infirmity in the conduct of thesa

p roceedings^or indeed in the penalty awarded to applicant

uhich warrants our judicial intervention. The OA is

dismissed. IMo costsi^

( OR.AryEDAUALLi ) (S.R~AOIGE)
flEiviBER(3') VICE CHA IRMAN ( a) .

/ ug/


